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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

May 13, 2013 Hearing Room E 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Brian Clem 

Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2922-Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:01:12 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick 
 
1:01:35 PM HB 2922-Public Hearing 
1:02:16 PM Rep. Michael Dembrow, House District 45 
1:14:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: Samuel Metz, Physicians for National Health Program, 

Portland, Oregon 
1:18:56 PM {Exhibit} 2: Mark Kellenbeck, Co-Chair, Main Street Alliance of Oregon 
1:22:32 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:23:06 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:23:15 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 3: Bill Whitaker, Co-Chair, Health Care Reform Action Team, 

Oregon Rural Action 
1:26:36 PM {Exhibit} 4: Nadine Grzeskowiak, emergency/trauma RN; owner of nursing 

businesses 
1:30:12 PM Jeston Black, Oregon Education Association 
1:32:40 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:32:58 PM Larson 
1:33:08 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:33:28 PM {Exhibit} 5: Janice Williamson, resident, Oregon 
1:37:13 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:37:21 PM Williamson 
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1:37:24 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:37:25 PM Williamson 
1:37:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:37:30 PM Williamson 
1:37:36 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:37:39 PM {Exhibit} 6: Steve Buckstein, senior policy analyst and founder, Cascade 

Policy Institute 
1:42:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:42:53 PM Buckstein 
1:43:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:43:41 PM Williamson 
1:44:03 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:44:20 PM Larson 
1:44:39 PM Reyna Lopez, civic engagement director, CAUSA 
1:47:53 PM Kelly Howard, resident, Oregon 
1:50:55 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:51:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: Alan Journet, resident, Oregon 
1:54:22 PM Larson 
1:54:37 PM {Exhibit} 8: Lynn Thompson, owner of blueberry U-pick, Corvallis, Oregon 
1:57:53 PM {Exhibit} 9: Frank Erickson, Physicians for National Health Program; 

Healthcare for All Oregon 
2:01:30 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 10: Teri Mills, Health Policy Cabinet, Oregon Nurses Association 
2:05:17 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:05:19 PM Larson 
2:06:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: Eileen Smith, resident, Oregon 
2:09:28 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:09:30 PM Smith 
2:09:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: Arthur Innes, general surgeon, Salem, Oregon 
2:13:44 PM Larson 
2:13:54 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:14:05 PM {Exhibit} 13-14: Maggie Bagon, resident, Oregon 
2:16:57 PM Wes Brain, resident, Ashland, Oregon 
2:20:09 PM Sandra Hernandez, The Tree Institute 
2:23:25 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:23:29 PM Larson 
2:23:51 PM {Exhibit} 15: Devin Hunter, American Federation of Teachers 
2:27:08 PM {Exhibit} 16: Camilo Marquez, retired physician, Portland, Oregon 
2:30:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: Lee Mercer, executive team member, Main Street Alliance of 

Oregon 
2:33:40 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:33:46 PM Larson 
2:33:57 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:34:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: Joseph Eusterman, retired internist 
2:35:53 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jack Dresser, health behavior research scientist, psychologist 
2:39:38 PM Chair Greenlick 
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2:39:43 PM Chris Wig, vice-president, Democratic Party, Lane County, Oregon 
2:39:44 PM Eustermal 
2:41:43 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:41:46 PM Larson 
2:42:10 PM Bud Laurent, chair, Midvalley Healthcare Advocates 
2:45:02 PM Jim Robison, small business owner, Portland, Oregon 
2:47:34 PM Karen Josephson, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:50:12 PM Lucinda Hites-Clabaugh, resident, Forrest Grove, Oregon 
2:53:30 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:53:31 PM {Exhibit} 20: witness registration 
2:53:31 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:53:31 PM {Exhibit} 21: Courtney Childs, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:32 PM {Exhibit} 22: Chuck Downs, resident, Oregon 
2:53:32 PM {Exhibit} 23: Ted Dreier, resident, Oregon 
2:53:33 PM {Exhibit} 24: Benton Elliott, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
2:53:34 PM {Exhibit} 25: Louise Ferrell, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:35 PM {Exhibit} 26: Herman Frankel, director, Portland Health Institute Center for 

Building Caring Relationships 
2:53:35 PM {Exhibit} 27: Blaine Gilruth, resident, Philomath, Oregon 
2:53:36 PM {Exhibit} 28: Giff Jay, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:36 PM {Exhibit} 29: Connie Gutt, small business owner, Oregon 
2:53:37 PM {Exhibit} 30: Peter Hall, resident, Haines, Oregon 
2:53:37 PM {Exhibit} 31: Roberta Hall, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 32: Dulce Havill, resident, Oregon 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 33: June Hemmingson, resident, Albany, Oregon 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 34: Susan Holland, resident, Leaburg, Oregon 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 35: Stuart Henderson, resident, Florence, Oregon 
2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 36: Jim Houser, The Main Street Alliance of Oregon 
2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 37: Michael Huntington, Physicians for a National Health 

Program Oregon 
2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 38: Hank Keeton, small business owner, Scotts Mills, Oregon 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 39: Sandra Kimbrow, resident, Pendleton, Oregon 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: Jan MacWilliams, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 41: Peter Mahr, resident, Oregon 
2:53:41 PM {Exhibit} 42: Anthony Midson, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:53:41 PM {Exhibit} 43: Bill Montgomery, resident, Oregon 
2:53:42 PM {Exhibit} 44: Rochelle Murphy, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:43 PM {Exhibit} 45: J. E. Murray, resident, Salem, Oregon 
2:53:43 PM {Exhibit} 46: Martha Perez, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:53:44 PM {Exhibit} 47: Leslie Redpath, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:44 PM {Exhibit} 48: Rep. Jennifer Williamson, House District 36 
2:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 49: Amy Roy, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 50: Marilyn Salter, resident, Oregon 
2:53:46 PM {Exhibit} 51: Rosemary Scott, resident, Salem, Oregon 
2:53:46 PM {Exhibit} 52: Jasper Smith, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
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2:53:47 PM {Exhibit} 53: Delmar Stone, executive director, National Association of 
Social Workers - Oregon Chapter 

2:53:48 PM {Exhibit} 54: Lisa Marie White, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:53:49 PM {Exhibit} 55: Janet Wolf-Eshe, resident, Corvallis, Oregon 
2:53:50 PM {Exhibit} 56: Margaret Herrington, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:53:53 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:14:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2922, written testimony, Samuel Metz, 4 pp 
1:18:56 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2922, written testimony, Mark Kellenbeck, 2 pp 
1:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2922, written testimony, Bill Whitaker, 4 pp 
1:26:36 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2922, written testimony, Nadine Grzeskowiak, 2 pp 
1:33:28 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2922, written testimony, Janice Williamson, 1 p 
1:37:39 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2922, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 2 pp 
1:51:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2922, written testimony, Alan Journet, 3 pp 
1:54:37 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2922, written testimony, Lynn Thompson, 1 p 
1:57:53 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2922, written testimony, Frank Erickson, 1 p 
2:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2922, written testimony, Teri Mills, 2 pp 
2:06:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2922, written testimony, Eileen Smith, 1 p 
2:09:56 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2922, written testimony, Arthur Innes, 2 pp 
2:14:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2922, written testimony, Maggie Bagon, 1 p 
2:14:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2922, written testimony, John Egar, 2 pp 
2:23:51 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2922, written testimony, Devin Hunter, 1 p 
2:27:08 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2922, written testimony, Camilo Marquez, 1 p 
2:30:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2922, written testimony, Lee Mercer, 2 pp 
2:34:18 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2922, written testimony, Joseph Eusterman, 1 p 
2:35:53 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2922, written testimony, Jack Dresser, 1 p 
2:53:31 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2922, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
2:53:31 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2922, written testimony, Courtney Childs, 1 p 
2:53:32 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2922, written testimony, Chuck Downs, 1 p 
2:53:32 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2922, written testimony, Ted Dreier, 1 p 
2:53:33 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2922, written testimony, Benton Elliott, 1 p 
2:53:34 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2922, written testimony, Louise Ferrell, 1 p 
2:53:35 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2922, written testimony, Herman Frankel, 4 pp 
2:53:35 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2922, written testimony, Blaine Gilruth, 1 p 
2:53:36 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2922, written testimony, Giff Jay, 1 p 
2:53:36 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2922, written testimony, Connie Gutt, 1 p 
2:53:37 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2922, written testimony, Peter Hall, 1 p 
2:53:37 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2922, written testimony, Roberta Hall, 1 p 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2922, written testimony, Dulce Havill, 1 p 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2922, written testimony, June Hemmingson, 1 p 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2922, written testimony, Susan Holland, 1 p 
2:53:38 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2922, written testimony, Stuart Henderson, 1 p 
2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2922, written testimony, Jim Houser, 3 pp 
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2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2922, written testimony, Michael Huntington, 1 p 
2:53:39 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2922, written testimony, Hank Keeton, 1 p 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2922, written testimony, Sandra Kimbrow, 1 p 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2922, written testimony, Jan MacWilliams, 1 p 
2:53:40 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2922, written testimony, Peter Mahr, 8 pp 
2:53:41 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2922, written testimony, Anthony Midson, 1 p 
2:53:41 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2922, written testimony, Bill Montgomery, 1 p 
2:53:42 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2922, written testimony, Rochelle Murphy, 1 p 
2:53:43 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2922, written testimony, J. E. Murray, 1 p 
2:53:43 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2922, written testimony, Martha Perez, 1 p 
2:53:44 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2922, written testimony, Leslie Redpath, 1 p 
2:53:44 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2922, written testimony, Rep. Jennifer Williamson, 2 pp 
2:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2922, written testimony, Amy Roy, 1 p 
2:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2922, written testimony, Marilyn Salter, 1 p 
2:53:46 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2922, written testimony, Rosemary Scott, 1 p 
2:53:46 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2922, written testimony, Jasper Smith, 1 p 
2:53:47 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2922, written testimony, Delmar Stone, 1 p 
2:53:48 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2922, written testimony, Lisa Marie White, 2 pp 
2:53:49 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2922, written testimony, Janet Wolf-Eshe, 1 p 
2:53:50 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2922, written testimony, Margaret Herrington, 1 p 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


